
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 18 March 2016, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 9 March 2016 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 18 March 2016, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr W P Gretton (Chairman), Mrs S Askin, Mr S J M Clee, 

Mr N Desmond, Mr L C R Mallett (Vice Chairman), Mr R J Sutton and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Director of 
Resources in writing or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case 17 March 2016). Further details are 
available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the 
telephone number/e-mail address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2015. 
(previously circulated – pink pages) 

 

5  Retention and Disposal of Records 
 

1 - 2 

6  Counter Fraud Report 2015/16 
 

3 - 14 

7  Internal Audit Progress Report - 1 November to 31 January 2016 
 

15 - 30 

8  External Audit Plan - Worcestershire County Council 
 

31 - 56 

9  External Audit Plan - Pension Fund 
 

57 - 78 

10  External Audit Report - Informing the audit risk assessment for 
Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund 
 

79 - 104 

11  Work programme 
 

105 - 106 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 18 March 2016 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18 MARCH 2016 
 
RETENTION AND DISPOSAL OF RECORDS 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Committee is asked to note: 
 

a) the training now available to all staff on good records management 
practices; 

 
b)  the continuing work to ensure the Council is not retaining records it no 

longer needs to retain whilst keeping the Corporate Memory; and 
 
c)  the progress made with the review of the Disposal Schedule.  

 

Background 
 

2.  As part of the implementation work for the Information and Records 
Management Policy brought to the Committee on 18 September 2015, an eLearning 
module promoting good records management practices was launched in week 
commencing 29th February 2016. Topics covered in the training include: 
 

a)  the purpose of records management;  
b)  how to use the Disposal Schedule; 
c)  how to use the Corporate Fileplan to manage electronic records stored in the 

network drives; 
d)  how to use CIMU's physical records service to securely store
[...]

Infrastructure) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 
Agenda papers and minutes of the Committee meeting on 18 September 2015 

Page 2

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:nanderson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:sduggan@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 18 March 2016 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18 MARCH 2016 
 
COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2015/16 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Counter Fraud Report 
2015/16 (attached as an appendix) be noted.  

 

Background 
 

2. Members will recall that at its meeting on 22 November 2013 it was agreed that 
the Council’s approach to preventing fraud be reported on an annual basis (Minute 
no. 286 refers). 
 
3. The attached report summarises the Council’s compliance with best practice and 
demonstrates its continued commitment to strong counter fraud measures. It is 
important that the Council maintains its counter fraud response as changes to 
service delivery continue to evolve. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: Ext 6268 
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix – Counter Fraud Report 2015/16    
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
are the background papers relating to this report: 
 
Agenda papers and minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 
22 November 2013. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Worcestershire County Council 
Internal Audit Services 
 
 
 

March 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Counter Fraud Report 2015/16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

[...]
ments  Terms of Reference agreed. Work in progress. 

Foster Carers - the Foster Carer Journey  Terms of Reference issued and awaiting agreement. 

School Themed Audits December 
2015. 

January 
2015. 

 

Final report issued on budgetary control. 

 

Final report issued on staffing.  

P
age 25



Worcestershire County Council 

Internal Audit progress report 

10 

  

Area/system Date final 
report 
issued 

Status/assurance level given 

Stronger Families programme  
Advice given prior to the initial claim being submitted under 
phase 2 of the scheme including a sample check to confirm 
appropriate supporting evidence was held for each of the 
families for whom a payment by results payment was being 
claimed.  

Following discussions with the Head of Service about priorities 
this audit will be replaced with a review of Direct Payments – 
Children with Disabilities. 

Early Help Commissioning  Terms of Reference agreed. Advisory work in Progress. 

Safeguarding 

 

 Terms of Reference issued for approval. Work in Progress. 

Business Support Service   

OP5 – The Environment     

Highways Customer and Community  Terms of Reference agreed. Work in Progress. 

Transport  Discussions with the Head of Community and Environment 
established that the audit is not now considered required. 
Confirmation has been received from the Director of BEC for 
deletion from the plan.    

Flood Management  Draft report issued. Management responses received. 

P
age 26



Worcestershire County Council 

Internal Audit progress report 

11 

  

Area/system Date final 
report 
issued 

Status/assurance level given 

Evesham Abbey Bridge  Discussions with the Director of E&I indicate that specialists in 
forensic delays have been appointed. It was reported to the 
December Audit and Governance Committee that the audit 
should be deferred until 2016/17. Further discussions with the 
Director of E&I indicate that the audit should be deleted from 
the plan. 

Highways Maintenance S
[...]
s. GTIL and 

its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. Please see grant-thornton.co.uk for further details. 

This Audit Plan sets out for the benefit of those charged with governance (in the case of Worcestershire County Council, the Audit and Governance Committee) an 

overview of the planned scope and timing of the audit, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. This document is to help you understand the 

consequences of our work, discuss issues of risk and the concept of materiality with us, and identify any areas where you may request us to undertake additional procedures. 

It also helps us gain a better understanding of the Council and your environment. The contents of the Plan have been discussed with management.  

We are required to perform our audit in line with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and in accordance with the Code of Practice issued by the National Audit 

Office (NAO) on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General in April 2015.  

Our responsibilities under the Code are to: 

- give an opinion on the Council's financial statements 

- satisfy ourselves the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

As auditors we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland), which is directed towards forming and 

expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance. The audit of the financial 

statements does not relieve management or those charged with governance of their responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements. 

Yours sincerely 

 

John Gregory 

Engagement Lead 

Grant Thornton UK LLP  

Colmore Plaza 

20 Colmore Circus 

Birmingham 

B4 6AT 

T +44 (0) 121 212 4000 

www.grant-
[...]
e Budget Book). We will consider 

whether this level is appropriate during the course of the audit and will advise you if we revise this. 

Under ISA 450, auditors also set an amount below which misstatements would be clearly trivial and would not need to be accumulated or reported to those charged with 

governance because we would not expect that the accumulation of such amounts would have a material effect on the financial statements. "Trivial" matters are clearly 

inconsequential, whether taken individually or in aggregate and whether judged by any criteria of size, nature or circumstances. We have defined the amount below which 

misstatements would be clearly trivial to be £775,800. 

ISA 320 also requires auditors to determine separate, lower, materiality levels where there are particular account balances or disclosures for which misstatements of lesser 

amounts than materiality for the financial statements as a whole could have an impact on the user of the accounts – in the case of local authorities, this may be due to 

political sensitivity or other factors.  

We have identified the following items where separate materiality levels are appropriate. 

 

Balance/transaction/disclosure Explanation Materiality level 

Disclosures of officers' remuneration, salary 

bandings and exit packages in notes to the 

statements. 

Due to public interest in these disclosures and the statutory requirement for 

them to be made. 

£10,000 

Disclosure of auditors' remuneration in notes to the 

statements. 

Due to public interest in these disclosures and the statutory requirement for 

them to be made. 

£10,000 

 

Guidance note 

Red text is generic and should 

be updated specifically for your 

client. 

Once updated, change text 

colour back to black. 

Delete unused rows if there are 

no ‘other’ entity-specific risks. 

8 

P
age 40



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Worcestershire County Council  |  2015/16 

Significant risks ident
[...]
nalysis. 
In planning our audit we need to understand the challenges and opportunities the Pension Fund is facing.  We set out a summary of our understanding below. 

Challenges/opportunities 

1. Pooling of Investments 

• As part of the summer budget 

2015  the government has invited  

LGPS administering authorities to 

submit proposals for investing 

their assets through pools of at 

least £25 billion, with the intention 

of reducing investment 

management costs and 

potentially improving returns. 

• The government anticipates that 

this will improve both capacity and 

capability to invest in large scale 

infrastructure projects. 

• Initial proposals  are to be 

submitted to DCLG by mid 

February, with final plans agreed 

by 15 July 2016. 

4.  Local Government Outsourcing 

• As many councils  look to 

outsourcing and the set up of 

external companies as a more cost 

effective way to provide services, 

the impact on the LGPS fund 

needs to be considered. 

• Funds need to carefully consider 

requests for admission to the 

scheme and where possible 

mitigate any risks to the fund. 

• An increased number of admitted 

bodies may increase the risks for 

the fund in the event of those 

bodies failing.  It is also likely  to 

increase the administration costs of 

the scheme overall. 

3. Governance arrangements 

• Local pension boards  have 

been in place since April 2015, 

and were introduced to assist 

with compliance and effective 

governance and administration 

of the scheme. 

• There remains a continued focus 

on the affordability, cost and 

management of the scheme, and 

as such it remains critical that  

appropriate governance 

arrangements are in place for 

the fund. 

 

• We will continue our on-going 

dialogue with officers around 

their governance arrangements, 

particularly in light of their 

proposals for pooling 

investments. 

• We will continue to share 

emerging good practice with 

officers. 

2. Chan
[...]
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

19 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 10 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 18 March 2016 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18 MARCH 2016 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK 
ASSESSMENT FOR WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND PENSION FUND  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to note the content of the External Audit Report – 
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Worcestershire County Council and 
Pension Fund as set out as an Appendix. 

 

Background 
 

2.  Grant Thornton, the Council's external auditor has produced an external audit 
report – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Worcestershire County Council and 
Pension Fund which is attached as an appendix. 

 
3. John Gregory and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton will be attending the 
meeting to answer any questions relating to the document. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Pearce, Head of Corporate Financial Strategy 
Ext: 6268.  
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix - External Audit Report – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 
Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund  

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 79

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Informing the Risk Assessment   |   March 2016 

Informing the audit risk assessment  

for Worcestershire County Council and 

Pension Fund  

 
Year ended  

31 March 2016 

 John Gregory 

 Engagement Lead 

T  0121 232 533
[...]
th the Audit 

and Governance Committee. ISA(UK&I) emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit and 

Governance Committee and also specify matters that should be communicated. 

 

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit and Governance Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit 

and developing a constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit and 

Governance Committee and supports the Audit and Governance Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting 

process.  

 

Communication 

As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Audit and 

Governance Committee's oversight of the following areas: 

• Fraud, 

• laws and regulations, 

• going concern, 

• accounting estimates, and 

• related parties.  

 

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have received from the Authority's management. The 

Audit and Governance Committee should consider whether these responses are consistent with its understanding and whether there are any 

further comments it wishes to make.  

 

4 

P
age 84



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Informing the Risk Assessment   |   March 2016 

Fraud 

Issue 

 

Matters in relation to fraud 

 

ISA(UK&I)240 covers auditors responsibilities relating to fraud in an audit of financial statements. 

 

The primary responsibility to prevent and detect fraud rests with both the Audit and Governance Committee and management. 

Management, with the oversight of the Audit and Governance Committee, needs to ensure a strong emphasis on fraud prevention and 

deterrence and encourage a culture of honest and ethical behaviour. As part of its oversight, the Audit and Governance Committee 

should consider the potential for override of controls a
[...]
 incorporated. 

 

Work Programme 
 

30 June 2016 
Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2016 
Annual Governance Statement 
Internal Audit and Delegated Service Annual Report 2015/16 
Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan 2016/17 
Corporate Risk Report 
 
9 September 2016 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17 
 
9 December 2016 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17 
External Audit Letter 2015/16 
Corporate Risk Report 
 
March 2017 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17 
External Audit Plan 2016/17 
External Auditor's Report 
Use of Consultants – Audit Report 
Counter Fraud Report  

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 766621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Page 105

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Audit and Governance Committee – 18 March 2016 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Commercial and Change) 
the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of this Committee from December 2005 onwards 

Page 106


	Agenda
	5 Retention and Disposal of Records
	6 Counter Fraud Report 2015/16
	au2016-03-18 Counter Fraud Report - App

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report - 1 November to 31 January 2016
	au2016-03-18 Internal Audit Report - app

	8 External Audit Plan - Worcestershire County Council
	au2016-03-18 External Audit Plan - WCC

	9 External Audit Plan - Pension Fund
	au2016-03-18 External Audit Plan - Pension Fund

	10 External Audit Report - Informing the audit risk assessment for Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund
	au2016-03-18 External Audit Plan - Informing the audit risk assessment

	11 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 11 April 2016  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 18 March 2016, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mrs S Askin, Mr S J M Clee, Mr R J Sutton and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 
 

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 
2015 (previously circulated). 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes.  
 

371  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

Mrs J L M A Griffiths for Mr W P Gretton. 
 

372  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr N Desmond, Mr W P 
Gretton and Mr L C R Mallett. 
 

373  Election of 
Chairman for 
the meeting 
 

RESOLVED that Mr P A Tuthill be elected 

Chairman for the meeting. 
 

Mr P A Tuthill in the Chair 
 

374  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

375  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of meeting held on 11 

December 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

376  Retention and 
Disposal of 
Records 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Committee received an update on the retention and 
disposal of records. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

 The Registration and Coroner's Service Manager 
indicated that since the publication of the report, 
work had been completed on the Disposal 
Schedule for the Arts Service, Gypsy Service, 
BEC Travel Plans, and BEC Research and data. 
She anticipated that the Schedule would be 
completed by the autumn. The Corporate 
Information Manager added that all records of 
whatever nature/type would be disposed of 
whenever they were no longer required  

 How far back were the Council's records kept? 
The Corporate Information Manager explained 
that records dated back to the 1930s/40s but were 
sporadic in nature given the different approaches 
to the retention of records over time 

 In response to a query, the Corporate Information 
Manager stated that compliance with the Disposal 
Schedule had been good and no particular 
problems had been experienced. The Registration 
and Coroner's Service Manager added that the 
process was overseen by an Information 
Governance Group which consisted of senior 
management. Any issues which arose would be 
reported to this Committee.    

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the training now available to all staff on good 

records management practices be noted; 
 

b) the continuing work to ensure the Council is 
not retaining records it no longer needs to 
retain whilst keeping the Corporate Memory be 
noted; and 

 
c) the progress made with the review of the 

Disposal Schedule be noted. 
 

377  Counter Fraud 
Report 2015/16 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the Counter Fraud Report 
2015/16. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Garry Rollason introduced the report and 
commented that the level of fraud affecting the 
Council continued to be low and therefore the 
level of counter fraud activity is proportionately low 

 Did Internal Audit ensure that the appropriate 
counter fraud policies were in place when services 
were commissioned out? Garry Rollason stated 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

that he would expect the tendering documentation 
to include the necessary counter fraud provisions 
including a whistle-blowing policy  

 How were employees made aware of their 
responsibilities under the counter fraud policy? 
The Chief Financial Officer explained that there 
was a campaign to raise awareness of fraud 
amongst staff for example via the intranet 

 In response to a query, the Chief Financial Officer 
indicated that counter fraud provisions would be 
incorporated in the design of the new accounting 
system – e5 

 There had been a case reported in the local press 
relating to missing cash from a Day Centre which 
was referred to in the report . Had 
references/checks been made on that particular 
employee? Garry Rollason undertook to check the 
details of the case. He added that in general, the 
police welcomed the counter fraud work 
undertaken by the Council because it speeded up 
the prosecution process.  

 

RESOLVED that the Counter Fraud Report 2015/16 

be noted. 
 

378  Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report - 1 
November to 31 
January 2016 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Garry Rollason explained there would be some 
audit work carried forward into the next financial 
year however this was not unusual and was not 
something the Committee should be concerned 
about 

 Garry Rollason undertook to provide a more 
detailed explanation of the audit assurance levels 
in future reports to Committee 

 It was queried why the audit of Evesham Abbey 
Bridge would be deleted from the plan. Garry 
Rollason explained that discussions continued to 
be held with the contractor therefore the audit had 
not been completed. However he would amend 
the plan to indicate that the audit had been 
deferred rather than deleted 

 In response to a query about the Malvern Link and 
Foregate Street Enhancement contract audit, 
Garry Rollason stated that the two sites were the 
subject of one contract hence a single audit. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Although the audit work for Malvern Link Station 
had been completed, there were problems with 
the contract for Foregate Street Station therefore 
the audit had not been completed. It was unlikely 
that this audit and the Bromsgrove rail contract 
audit would be completed this financial year. 

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 

be noted. 
 

379  External Audit 
Plan - 
Worcestershire 
County Council 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Committee considered the external auditor's Audit 
Plan for Worcestershire County Council. 
 
John Gregory, Director at Grant Thornton introduced the 
report and made the following points: 
 

 The overall materiality for the Council had been 
determined at £15.516m. Two separate items had 
been identified as being particularly sensitive and 
required separate materiality levels – Disclosure 
of officers' remuneration, salary bandings and exit 
packages, and disclosure of auditors' 
remuneration  

 More areas had been identified as significant risks 
than in previous audits. This did not necessarily 
imply an increase in the level of risk but reflected 
a change in the way risks were classified    

 The new approach to the Value for Money audit 
work required the external auditor to identify 
significant risks and do the follow up work. The 
identification of a significant risk did not 
necessarily mean there was a problem. It could be 
that the issue was of importance and that there 
was not enough information to make a safe 
conclusion. The particular challenges facing the 
Council's financial position going forward were 
recognised, particularly Children's Services 
overspend.  

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 In response to a query about the Council's 
timescale for completion of the audit of the 
accounts, John Gregory stated that the Council 
was on track at present to produce its accounts at 
the earliest possible time 

 In response to a query about IT controls, Helen 
Lillington, Audit Manager, Grant Thornton reported 
that there were no significant weaknesses in the 
Council's IT controls although some deficiencies 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

had been identified and an action plan was being 
agreed. John Gregory added that if the concerns 
were significant they would be flagged up to the 
Council 

 As part of the review of the Council's working 
arrangements with its health partners, did the 
external auditor have access to the Health 
Authority accounts to check its performance? 
John Gregory advised that the external auditor 
was only responsible for auditing the affairs of the 
County Council   

 Concern was expressed about the continued 
financial pressure on the budget for Adult Social 
Care. John Gregory acknowledged the demand 
led pressure on the budgets of both Adult and 
Children's social care. There were things the 
Council could do to ease the pressure such as 
ensuring the right individuals entered the system, 
working with health services and managing the 
market. The Government had recognised the 
impact of Adult Social Care and provided Councils 
with the opportunity to raise an additional Council 
tax levy of 2%. The Chief Financial Officer added 
that it was important to set the right budget and 
deliver services where needed using the right 
mechanisms 

 Was the cost of care as well as an increase in 
volume an issue in Children's Services? The Chief 
Financial Officer advised that the number of 
Looked after Children had increased and at the 
same time the average cost of supporting each 
child had increased. It was anticipated that the 
budget for Looked after Children would reduce 
next year as the Council focussed on supporting 
services. In particular, the number of high cost 
residential care placements would be examined to 
find cheaper alternatives that increased the life 
opportunities for these children and hopefully 
reduced numbers entering the care system in the 
future 

 The introduction of the minimum wage at care 
homes had resulted in an increase in the cost of 
care. The Chief Financial Officer stated that a key 
challenge was to fund residential care in the 
available budget envelope.  

 

RESOLVED that the external auditor's Audit Plan 

for Worcestershire County Council be noted. 
 

380  External Audit The Committee considered the external auditor's Audit 
Plan for Worcestershire County Pension Fund. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

Plan - Pension 
Fund (Agenda 
item 9) 
 

 
Helen Lillington, Audit Manager at Grant Thornton 
introduced the report and made the following points: 
 

 The Government were introducing changes to 
investment regulations which had implications for 
the governance arrangements for the Pension 
Fund in the future 

 Materiality of the Fund had been determined to be 
£19.8K which was considered appropriate. 
Management expenses had been highlighted in 
light of CIPFA guidance regarding greater clarity 
on costs and how expenses were disclosed. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 What would be the impact of a higher level of 
materiality? John Gregory advised that the level of 
materiality would have an impact on whether or 
not the external auditor felt it necessary to qualify 
the audit opinion on the accounts. Materiality 
drives the testing strategy and specific tests were 
only carried out on areas above the recommended 
level of materiality  

 The report indicated that an increased number of 
admitted bodies might increase the administration 
costs of the scheme overall. What could be done 
about this? John Gregory commented that the 
Government would like to see bigger pension 
funds with smaller administration costs. Councils 
needed to ensure that systems were as efficient 
and effective as possible to deal with admitted 
bodies. The Chief Financial Officer added that this 
was a matter being considered by the Pensions 
Committee in relation to the governance 
arrangements for the scheme. The Council 
needed to determine how to invest funds through 
the Strategic Asset Allocation and ensure that the 
right advice was received to achieve that. The 
move towards pooling how investments are made 
aimed to ensure that the Fund was investing in the 
right areas at the best possible cost. Pensions 
administration was remaining a function of the 
County Council. Efforts would continue to reduce 
the cost of the administration of the scheme by 
improving access to information for members, 
increasing self-service and examining the 
allocation of funds to ensure that the Fund was 
invested in the right products 

 In response to a query about the impact of leaving 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

the EU on Fund investments in Europe, the Chief 
Financial Officer commented that this was an 
issue that would be reviewed by the Pensions 
Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that the external auditor's Audit Plan 

for Worcestershire County Pension Fund be noted. 
 

381  External Audit 
Report - 
Informing the 
audit risk 
assessment for 
Worcestershire 
County Council 
and Pension 
Fund (Agenda 
item 10) 
 

The Committee considered the content of the External 
Audit Report – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 
Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund. 
 
Helen Lillington, Manager at Grant Thornton introduced 
the report and commented that the external auditor was 
required to make enquiries with members and officers 
about a number of key areas under auditing standards. 
She had worked with officers of the Council and received 
responses from them on a series of questions. The 
Committee was asked to consider whether these 
responses were consistent with its understanding and 
whether there were any further comments it would wish 
to make. 
   
In the ensuing debate, it was considered that the report 
was comprehensive and straight-forward. 
 

RESOLVED that the content of the External Audit 

Report – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 
Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund be 
noted. 
 

382  Work 
programme 
(Agenda item 
11) 
 

The Committee considered its future work programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.00am. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


